
1/",'" r/'i~'" ,~ i,';' '~r.I~/ (f"\", r; I"l..., 
(ij if ft':':. ,/.! i L.., I '."/'\.100' tr fi: ~.' . 
~ \. '.' ~.J,J I' :"// Nt J' .. -... I! I f,'11 "oot) I , (Il,f".'-#/ I I 

Decisio~'" No. 41ROS 
..-: _ ...... :Jj ~ : 1 
.' 1./ 1.;.:).'-

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CP.LIFORN:IA. 

In the ~.atter of the Application of ' 

THE 1UCER..1IJE ':lATBP. COMP tili.Y . 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Application No. 2904$. 
of Lucerne, Lake County, Califo:-n~.a 
to inc:-ease its rates. 

------------------------------) 
Paul B. a.."'ld Sara:", Strong, for applicants; 
Earl A. Hitchcock,_ Chairman, Property 
Owners Association of Lucerne; Ross Estes, 
Eu~ene H. Reed, T. E. B. Henry, Robert B. 
Ballard ,. L .. T .. Doney, and Mrs •. L .• A. ·I'lood,. 
interested parties, for thcmse'l ves. 

o PIN ION ,.....--_ ........ -

In this ap~lication. Paul B. Stron,t; and Sara:'l Strong, do-

ing ·ousiness as The Lucerne ~lJ'ate:- Company, ask that they be granted 

au~hority ~o increase r~tcs and char~es for water service rendered 

by them in the town of Lucerne 'and vicinity in LQ.ke COll.'"lty.The 

application states that the net :!.ncome from the'ir operations for' 

each of the last two years has not been SUfficient to r:eturn 6%' on, 

the capital· investment nor any salary for the office of mainten3nce 

and management. . The application contains proposed r:ltcs· which it· 

is alleged will provide for all appropri,'ltaexpenses and a pro?cr , 

return on the cap.ital investment. 

A public'hearin~ was, held on this application in Lucerne 

before ~xaminer Ross. 

This water property was acquired by applicants by author­

ity. grant~d in D~cision No. 27035 (Application .No. 193$7)', ·dated 

November ·13, 1945. The systemori~ inally ".,as installed by the, Clear 

Lake Beach Company about 1925 in connection with a real'c,state ' 

-1-



A-2904$ 
h'M 

d~vclo'P:nent. The 'P:"op~rties sine e h~.ve pass~d throup;ha n'IJ.!l1bor of 

h~nds oo!orc ac~uisition by the pr~sent owners. The system now 

s~?plies water to 100 consumers under flo.t ra.t~z .:l."ld to 67 consumers 

provided with mct~rs' and char.gcd meter ratc:s. A total of33 tire 

hy:'~nts o.rc conn~cted to th~ system. All W.lter' used is pu:np~d from 

Cle.~r Lake by means of two 50 hp moto·r ,and pump units" ono' of' which 

is :-oserved. for standby purposes. Thcsl~ pumps deliv0r water into 

two storage ~~::'l.ks n;p;rl2~0.ting 32S, OOO'jallons loco.~cd ato point 

ap';:)!'oxim.':l.tcly 200 i'Qr.'t c.bovc tho pu:lp 10'101. The distribution 

sys~~:':l consists of p~bout 42,000 fef.'!t 0: mains vQ.rying from one 

inch to six inches in di~m~tcr. \ T~c ... . ... ... crrl ... ory 

a.n~n fro:').tin~ on Cl~~r L~ke for "about l~ mil.es :.'lnd (~xtending 

cas~erly from the shore ~bout onc-h~lf mile. 

Relative to sc:"vice, there were voiced a number of com-· 

plair.tson d1scolor~tion ~nd th~ silt and sediment content of the 

wat.cr'. Applieants acY_"l.o· ..... led.:;0 this cO:'l.dition ar.dprop0:zc3 to inst~li 

a filtc!"'ing 'Ol~nt whereby the bD.sis for such complaints ~hould '0() 

eliminated. It ~"tlS test::'f'i~d by ap'P1icants t.hC\t upon t~st of thei'r 

water on s~ve!"'al occasi~ns oy the St~te, Boa.rd of H'~alth, in no' 

i:'l.s't:;:nc~ w~s the ''''ater found tc oe inju:-io~s t.o h(!!:l th ~ however, 

ap?lic::.:'l'Cs • ..... crc r~luctn.nt to chlorinat~ th e '",at~r a,s lloout half of 
, 

the customers obj~r.:t to t.he t<:lste, While the others w~t it chlor"; 

in~tcd. They st.:tt~d th:'; t when tr.e Statr: Boo.rd of E(·c.l th ordered 

use of r?w la:-<:~ ·"'~.t{;!r is ,,) 'Potl'lnti~l haztlrd to h'-"~lth ·~nd sho,uld be 

sD.fcp';uardod by chlorin~ 'Cion. The introductior., of chlorine;, properly 

rer.ulat .~d, should ro:::sult in no noticea.ble or uns.":\.tisfC\ct,ory a:£'t·er-
" 

taste. It is thcr'?forc st:::-on~ly :r~comended ir.. this conn~ction 

th~t iml':lediate steps be t~kcn to in.stall reliaole 

-2-



A-2904.e. 
h"M 

chlorino. t.ing c.ppc.ratuz, a necessary irnpro·/0mer:eof f~,::,' more' vi toll 

:md p:"i~~.rl importance t.o the public healt.h .?nd wel:f'olrc than the 

pro!"oscd .,l~"i.t ~or removal of discolol"~.tion and suspended',:sllt from 

'the water.· 

The present· rates h.?ve been in ~ffect since the year 1926· 

one. provide for flat r~te charges of ~1 •. 50 per month for domestic 

service connections t'l.nd $2.50 pC'r month fo::=- service to restourants, 

. s~rvicc st~tions, and for oth~r non-domestic requirements. Appli-

C8.nts propose to incrco.se such chs:rges by $1. ·The .present meter 

rates provide monthly minimum charges depending. upon size of meter 

v~rying from ~1_50 for ~ ~ivc-2ighth-inch connection up' through 
'. . 

~5 for a thr€! e-inch connection •. A:pplica."'l.ts propo'se that· the exist-

ing minimum ch".rrges b~ uni:'ormly incrct" sed 50 c~nts. p/:,!::=- month • 

. The pro sent o.uan ti ty ch:?rge has as its init.io.l block: c. rate of 

25 c~nts per 100 cubic fect r scolin~ dovr.': throu:::h two intermcdi;.J.te 

blocks to 'ten cent.s pc:" 100 cubic feet for all consumption. ov(:r 

5,000 cubic feet per month. ~ unifo~ inc~ase in.all blocks of 

five cents per 100 cubic feet is r~qucst~d. 

According to cstim~t~s for t.he yen:::- 194.e presented by a 

r8prcsent.~tiv~ of the Coml'llission' s stoff 7 thc~ate ch~nees pro-
f 

posed by a'::lplica'!'lts '.1ou:.d result in a ~rcss revenue of :r~6,485, . 

representing an increase of $1,$20 over the ~ros$ rev~nu~ e$tima~ed 

for th~ s·q:ne pe::=-iod upon th~ b~sis of the' exi.sting rates.' Deduct-· 

ing o.ppropriat.~ opcrnt.in.::. expenses of $4~ 755 !including taxes· .for 

t.he I~stimo.tcd yetlr 1945., .'1 r.~t oper,:'! tin; revenue of $1,730 is 

obtained. This nc~ operr..ting r0v~n.~e, when relat·ed· t.o t·he rate' 

base as presented by ·the staff, of ~34,S70, includin; m.9.terials 

and supplies and working co.sh, )rie1ds o.n cstim,ltcd rote' df return 

for t.his period of 4.96%.. The- r-3turn estimated fo r· 'the comp.'lrable 

-3-



A-2904$ _ 
HM ., 

p·::riod at existing r~.'te~ is 0.42"~. None of these fi~u.r ~s reflect 

eny :'~VC:li.l~ from ":.he 33 fire hydrants which Cl.reowned ~nd ms.int~ined 

by ap~lic~nts1 ~ut from w~ich no income is ·dcriv~d. 
, 

App1.ico.nts do not have on fil.e ·qn:r rate '~or fire hydrcnt 

rental ~nd no comp0nsation is being received at present from this 

v,':l,.luablc a.''l.d essential service to the community. It was su~gestcd 

to applicants that they a.rrive' nt an understandin~ with Upper L:lke ' 

F~re District., which, it w~s ,indic~ted at th~ h~~ring, include's the 

area served by applicants. Any revenues, which maybe·received. as 

~ res~t of: such negot.i~,tions Will, of course, ,enhance the revenue 

ncreto!ore indico.ted. 

Applicants testified that the cost of a filtration plant, 

stated in the :xpplic~t ion .'It approximAtely $4,000, upon subsequent 

investigation, had oeen found ina~eCluate and they urged an esti­

:n:lte of $5,000 as mo:"c ne~rly in line ~."ith present' costs. A de­

tailed csti:M.te wns presented by the Cor:mission '5 engineer, yieldin0 

$5 1900 .:lS the cost of tre pro?osed filtration, unit, together' with 

,2,200 as retirements th3twould :·c associated wi ththis ch<1nge. 

The f~ci1itie:s reouircd '",ould compris~· essentially an SJ...-inch·, 

filtc:", a 29,000-gcllon steel- tank, two 15 and two l! hI' motor .2nd 

pump units •. The existing 50.hp motor and pum? units would ~~ve to 
, ,. 

be retired for the rQ!;'l,son 'th:!t the 'PUn' .. pin.~ ro.te would' be too.: £~zt 

. .for the propos'ed filter. The 50 hp units ori~inally were installed 

in anticipation of load grOWth '",hich never n".3t~rialized~ . It w~s 

estimated that th e s:.win.~ in power costs resulting from subst,itu­

tion o:C ":hc smaller 15 hp pu:lpS in ?l=:.cc of the existing 50 hp 

units would esscnti~.llycquo.l the .:i.dditional 'cost ,,.rising from the 

operation and ~intcn~ce of the proposed filtr.';l.tion unit .:nd" 

accordingly, the rl('lot ope r,:tting revenue estimated, for the year 194.$ 

would be the S.:lme with or without this imprOVCr.l0nt. Accordingly, 

-4- .. 



the rate of return on tho rate case of acout $3'$,600', reflecting the 

n~w filter, would be 4. ... 1..1% und(=,r th~ ra't~s proposed by applican'ts as' 

o.go.inst 0 .. 30% under present r:ltc.s. Applicants contend'ed that: it 

would be, impossible to install th~ filterin~ unit in time to be . 
aV.:li1able durin;; the summer of 191..$; however, 'they i'...:lt th:lt sho'uld 

o.n o:l'propri3.teincrcosc in rates be granted cy the Commission" it 

wO'.lld be possible to have the equipment availa'ble by the summer 

season of 1949...· , 

The Commission's staff representative ~estified that 

according to the appraisal of t.~i s · .... ater property made by Com."C.ission 

en.2,;ineers in 1935', the capital had been divided into ,three groups. 

One group was for the £acili~ies servin; the town, one £or the golf 

course sys'tem, and another for the hotel,lire system •. Since 'that 

time the so-called golf cours,e pipe lines have been used to serve 

a number of dome stic customc:-s, but the ratio of investment, per 

customer so served is u'nreasonably high and the length snd size' of 

such mains never would have been approp::oiate for a normatdomestic' 

'~ater system. The only water c..,mpany property used' to, provio.ewat'cr . 
service i'orthe hotel-is ,a 200 7000-p.;'allon concr~te tank 10c8.t(ld 

directly acove the hotel. Sincc' mechanical means are pro,vid'ed ",to 

reserve balf of this capacity f.or the exclusive use of the hotel 

fire system,' only half' of the cost or t'hc tank is attribut·ed 'to 

~tility operations ... Although none of th~ mains 0:' the golf; course 

system can be classed as non-operative,. nonetheless, it would appear 
, , 

t!1at some adjustment should be made to their value for' util~ty 

purposes in view 0:£ the sml1 number of customers c6nnect<:d·~. It is 

felt that a reasonable invest.mentin mains is $17,400 in contrast 
. 

to thc $22,2'L.,5. contained in the appraisal. r."ikewise, it; wO,uld ,appear 

that the arnou."'lt of utilit.ystorage provided, in anticip~t.ion of real 

estate development which did not occur,is exc'i!ssive for the extent 

-5-



A-29048 
HM 

of service presently rendered,and acc'ordingly, $1,775 will be 

allo',o,ed for the utility stor.3.ge facilities .. 

1tlith the above adjustments to rate base, the fo11owinfS' 

rc-prcsents the r~sults of operation under the various, bases used 

heretofore: 

· · 

· · Items 

Net Operating Revenue' 
Rate Base 

: ____ ~~~~~ ___ y-e~a~r--l~9~48~.~~~,~---: 
Without : Inciudin,~: 

P:-o",osed ~dditions: Proposed Additions: 
At : At : At : ,At: 

: Present : Pro.pos~d: Pr~$ent, :, ProFos~d:, 
~ R.~t0S : Rntes .. Rates':, Rat~s' : 

~' 145 
28,250 

0.51% 

$ 1,730 
28,250 

6 .. 12% 

"" l"c ' oIfI ... .; 
31,91S, 

'0 .. ;36% 

The forecast of heavy c.ap1t.q;1 addition rcoui%'C'dby:the 

;>roposed filtr~tion plant might be urged as a justificat,ion for" the 

rates pr:o,?osed by applicants; however, these rs.tcs, which· .... ould in-, 
,., ' 

crease gross revenue by $1,820, appear to be excessive.' The,Order 
, , 

will provide for rates that will yield a gross revenue or about 

$6,100, repre scn~in.~ an incz-ca.se of about ~1 ,400.. The, latt.er rate s­

will yield abo,ut 4..8% on the rate 'bose, not including the propos0d 

:ldditions, and will, provide a::." economic incentive for applicants to 

insta.ll'more meters on the system.. The proposed additions are not 

being considered at t~is time for the reason that they will not be 

installed durinp; the yo:.:.:- 194$, which yen.r -"'.;".$ taken as the test 

period. 

o R D E ,R -.4IiIIIIa .... __ 

Applic~'tion having been filed -Ilith the Pu'o1i c Utilities 

Corr:nission,:oublic ho..'=\ ring having been held th'Z:'con, the r:ic.tter 

having been duly submitted and the Com.'nission being now fully' 

~dviscd in th~ premises, 

-6-



.. ' 
IT IS BER.~BY FOUND AS AF : .. CT 'that th e rat·:o:z as now charged 

by Paul B. St.rong and Sarah S-CrO!'lp;, doing business as Th;.! Lucerne 

~,\jater CO!!'l'pany, ar·~ u."ljust a.nd un:-0Clso:la'r-le in so far as they c.:i.l'!er 
.. 

i':-o:n tb.e rat.H

; s here? in established., and that th<:: ra.tes herein 
, 

·~sts.blished ar0 just and r(.~A.30nabl~ rt;\t~s to be charged for, the 

s~rvices rendl!'!rl~d) and based \lpo:lthe foregoing, 

IT IS HBREBY ORD:::RSD tnat Paul B.. Stron~ and Scrah Str,ong 

b~ ~nd they arl£: he:::'eby authorized and dircctl;'\d to' i'ill3 within 

~wenty (20) days from tho' effective date of this Order tte £ollow-

ing schcduloof rates to be charg.~d for eU' ..... .?.ter service rendered 

on ~d after J..ugust. +7 194$: 

Sch~dt;.lc No. 1 

A?PLICABILITY 

• '0'" ~c",\_,'" .~:o_ ...... ' ... ~ .... to all flo.t rate water service :-cndercd to dom~stic' 

or eOU'lInercial consumers_ 

TER~ITORY 

In and in the vicinity of t.he unineoI'?o:,o,'t.cd to·,m or l.ucerne, 

lake County. 

R:.TES 

For 3/4 inch domestic service 
For 3//4 inch sE::,vic0 to r·;,st:.~,ur:'!'l'to 
For) t.. inch scrvi:~ to se:-vicc statio.ns~, 

Schedulo No. 2 

A'??LICAf'ILTIY 

Ap?::':i.cal"-lc to all m~asured ·,.,ator s·ervic€' .. 

TERRITORY 

POI" Customer 
PCl" ~1on":,h 

In and i."'lth~ vicinity of the unincorpor,::)t~d .tOt...rn of lucerne, 

Lake: County .. 

-7-



A-2904$ 
EM 

RATES 
, '. 

Minimum, Charges: 
Per Meter. 
Per Month 

For 5/S, x 3/4. inch meters 
. . ')/4" " 

1" " 
l~ . Tf " 

Z" " 
:;" " 

$1.7.5< 
2 .. 00,' , 
2.'0~ , 
3.00, 
4.00:' 
6.00 

The Minimum Charge will entitle the consumer 
,to the quantity of wo:ter which that monthly· 
minimUI:l' ch.argc will 'Purchas~ at the following 
Quantity Rates. 

Quantity Rates:: 

o to ,600 cubic feet, per 100 cub:ic feet 0 .. 30 
600't¢ l,500 Tf" " 1f " " " 0~2; , 

1,500 :t.o5,OOO '" " " " " " 0.20. ' 
Allover 5,000 '/1 " " 

., 
" 

• Tt 0.15, 

The 'e£:6~etive dat~ of this Order shall be twenty (20) days' 

from and after th~ d'te_~or. ~ ~ 

Dated o.tJ<1b44~' California, this '7 ,- day of 

1.174 .; 19~8. 


